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Thank you for purchasing an MC-DC3 remote cord. You can use 
this product with Nikon mirrorless cameras that are equipped with 
a headphone/remote cord connector. The MC-DC3 can be used to:
• operate the camera remotely when taking photographs at close 

range and in other situations in which the slightest camera 
movement would produce blurring

• keep the shutter-release button pressed for long time-exposures 
(bulb) and burst photography

For Your SafetyFor Your Safety
To prevent damage to property or injury to yourself or to others, 
read “For Your Safety” in its entirety before using this product.

After reading these safety instructions, keep them readily 
accessible for future reference.

A WARNING: Failure to observe the precautions marked with 
this icon could result in death or severe injury.

  AA WARNINGWARNING

• • Do not disassemble or modify this product.Do not disassemble or modify this product.
Do not touch internal parts that become exposed as the Do not touch internal parts that become exposed as the 
result of a fall or other accident.result of a fall or other accident.
Failure to observe these precautions could result in electric 
shock or other injury.

• • Keep dry.Keep dry.
Do not handle with wet hands. Do not handle with wet hands. 
Failure to observe these precautions could result in fi re or 
electric shock.

• • DDo not use this product in the presence of fl ammable o not use this product in the presence of fl ammable 
dust or gas such as propane, gasoline or aerosols.dust or gas such as propane, gasoline or aerosols.
Failure to observe this precaution could result in explosion or fi re.

• • Keep this product out of reach of children.Keep this product out of reach of children.
Failure to observe this precaution could result in injury or 
product malfunction.
In addition, note that small parts constitute a choking hazard. 
Should a child swallow any part of this product, seek 
immediate medical attention.

• • Do not handle with bare hands in locations exposed to Do not handle with bare hands in locations exposed to 
extremely high or low temperatures.extremely high or low temperatures.
Failure to observe this precaution could result in burns or frostbite.

Notices for Customers in EuropeNotices for Customers in Europe
This symbol indicates that electrical and electronic 
equipment is to be collected separately.

The following apply only to users in European countries:
• This product is designated for separate collection at 

an appropriate collection point. Do not dispose of 
as household waste.

• Separate collection and recycling helps conserve natural 
resources and prevent negative consequences for human health 
and the environment that might result from incorrect disposal.

• For more information, contact the retailer or the local authorities 
in charge of waste management.

Parts of the MC-DC3 (Figure 1)Parts of the MC-DC3 (Figure 1)

●q Shutter-release button ●e Cord

●w Shutter-release button lock ●r Plug

Connecting the MC-DC3Connecting the MC-DC3
The illustration shows the Z50II.

1 Turn the camera off .

2 Open the cover protecting the camera microphone and 
headphone/remote cord connectors.

3 Insert the remote cord plug into the camera headphone/
remote cord connector as shown in Figure 2.
Do not use force or attempt to insert the plug at an angle.

4 Turn the camera on.

Using the MC-DC3Using the MC-DC3
• The shutter-release button on the MC-DC3 functions the same 

way as the shutter-release button on the camera, both when 
pressed halfway and when pressed all the way down. See the 
documentation provided with the camera for details on the camera 
shutter-release button. When operating the MC-DC3 shutter-
release button, the camera exposure display and other features 
function as when using the shutter-release button on the camera.

• The MC-DC3 shutter-release button can be locked in the fully-
pressed position by sliding the lock to the HOLD position 
(Figure 3). To release the lock, slide it in the opposite direction.

Precautions for UsePrecautions for Use
• Connect the MC-DC3 to the camera headphone/remote cord 

connector. The MC-DC3 will not function if connected to the 
external microphone input connector of the same shape.

• Do not connect or disconnect the MC-DC3 while the camera is 
on. Failure to observe this precaution could result in malfunction.

• For trouble-free operation, make sure that the plug is securely 
connected.

• Do not carry the camera by the MC-DC3 or subject the camera 
or cord to physical shocks while the cord is connected. Failure 
to observe this precaution could result in the cord becoming 
disconnected.

Specifi cationsSpecifi cations

Dimensions 
(W × H × D)

Approx. 23 × 16 × 81 mm (1.0 × 0.7 × 3.2 in.), 
excluding projections

Weight Approx. 45 g (1.6 oz)

Operating temperature −20 °C– 50 °C (−4 °F – 122 °F)

Length of cord Approx. 1,000 mm (39.4 in.)

Nikon reserves the right to change the appearance, specifi cations, 
and performance of this product at any time and without prior notice.

De Kabelfernauslöser
Benutzerhandbuch

Vielen Dank, dass Sie einen Kabelfernauslöser MC-DC3 erworben 
haben. Sie können dieses Produkt an spiegellosen Nikon-Kameras 
verwenden, die mit einem Kopfhörer-/Fernbedienungs-Anschluss 
ausgestattet sind. Der MC-DC3 kann auf folgende Weise verwendet 
werden:
• Fernauslösen der Kamera bei Nahaufnahmen oder in anderen 

Situationen, in denen kleinste Kamerabewegungen zu Unschärfen 
führen können

• Gedrückthalten des Auslösers für Langzeitbelichtungen (Bulb) und 
Serienaufnahmen

SicherheitshinweiseSicherheitshinweise
Lesen Sie die Sicherheitshinweise vor der Inbetriebnahme dieses 
Produkts vollständig durch, um Sach- oder Personenschäden zu 
verhüten.

Bewahren Sie diese Sicherheitshinweise nach dem Lesen zum 
späteren Nachschlagen griff bereit auf.

A WARNUNG: Das Missachten der Warnhinweise, die so 
gekennzeichnet sind, könnte zu schweren Verletzungen oder 
zum Tod führen.

  AA WARNUNGWARNUNG

• • Das Produkt nicht auseinandernehmen oder modifi zieren.Das Produkt nicht auseinandernehmen oder modifi zieren.
Berühren Sie keine Teile aus dem Geräteinnern, die infolge Berühren Sie keine Teile aus dem Geräteinnern, die infolge 
eines Sturzes oder eines anderen Unfallereignisses freiliegen.eines Sturzes oder eines anderen Unfallereignisses freiliegen.
Das Missachten dieser Vorsichtsmaßnahmen kann einen 
Stromschlag oder andere Verletzungen verursachen.

• • Vor Nässe schützen.Vor Nässe schützen.
Nicht mit nassen Händen anfassen.Nicht mit nassen Händen anfassen.
Das Missachten dieser Vorsichtsmaßnahmen kann einen Brand 
oder Stromschlag verursachen.

• • Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht in der Gegenwart Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht in der Gegenwart 
von entfl ammbarem Staub oder Gas (wie z. B. Propangas, von entfl ammbarem Staub oder Gas (wie z. B. Propangas, 
Benzin oder Aerosole).Benzin oder Aerosole).
Das Missachten dieser Vorsichtsmaßnahme kann eine 
Explosion oder einen Brand verursachen.

• • Das Produkt von Kindern fernhalten.Das Produkt von Kindern fernhalten.
Das Missachten dieser Vorsichtsmaßnahme kann zu 
Verletzungen oder zur Beschädigung des Produkts führen.
Beachten Sie außerdem, dass Kleinteile ein Erstickungsrisiko 
darstellen.
Sollte ein Kind irgendein Teil dieses Produkts verschlucken, 
konsultieren Sie sofort einen Arzt.

• • An Orten mit extrem hohen oder niedrigen Temperaturen An Orten mit extrem hohen oder niedrigen Temperaturen 
nicht mit bloßen Händen handhaben.nicht mit bloßen Händen handhaben.
Das Missachten dieser Vorsichtsmaßnahme kann zu 
Verbrennungen oder Erfrierungen führen.

Hinweise für Kunden in EuropaHinweise für Kunden in Europa

Durch dieses Symbol wird angezeigt, dass elektrische bzw. 
elektronische Geräte getrennt entsorgt werden müssen.

Folgendes gilt für Verbraucher in europäischen Ländern:
• Dieses Produkt muss an einer geeigneten 

Sammelstelle separat entsorgt werden. Eine 
Entsorgung über den Hausmüll ist unzulässig.

• Durch getrennte Entsorgung und Recycling können natürliche 
Rohstoff e bewahrt und die durch falsche Entsorgung 
verursachten, schädlichen Folgen für die menschliche 
Gesundheit und Umwelt verhindert werden.

• Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie bei Ihrem Fachhändler oder bei den 
für die Abfallentsorgung zuständigen Behörden bzw. Unternehmen.

Teile des MC-DC3 (Abbildung 1)Teile des MC-DC3 (Abbildung 1)

●q Auslöser ●e Kabel

●w Auslöser-Verriegelung ●r Stecker

Anschließen des MC-DC3Anschließen des MC-DC3
Die Abbildung zeigt die Z50II.

1 Schalten Sie die Kamera aus.

2 Öff nen Sie an der Kamera die Abdeckung, die den 
Mikrofonanschluss und den Kopfhörer-/Fernbedienungs-
Anschluss schützt.

3 Stecken Sie den Stecker des Kabelfernauslösers, wie in 
Abbildung 2 gezeigt, in den Kopfhörer-/Fernbedienungs-
Anschluss der Kamera.
Wenden Sie keine übermäßige Kraft an und verkanten Sie den 
Stecker nicht.

4 Schalten Sie die Kamera ein.

Verwenden des MC-DC3Verwenden des MC-DC3
• Der Auslöser am MC-DC3 funktioniert genauso wie der 

Auslöser an der Kamera, sowohl beim Drücken bis zum ersten 
Druckpunkt wie auch beim vollständigen Drücken. Details über 
den Kamera-Auslöser fi nden Sie in der Dokumentation zur 
Kamera. Beim Betätigen des Auslösers am MC-DC3 arbeiten 
die Belichtungsanzeige und andere Funktionen wie beim 
Verwenden des Kamera-Auslösers.

• Der vollständig gedrückte Auslöser des MC-DC3 kann verriegelt 
werden, indem die Verriegelung in die Position HOLD geschoben 
wird (Abbildung 3). Um die Verriegelung zu lösen, schieben Sie 
sie in die entgegengesetzte Richtung.

VorsichtsmaßnahmenVorsichtsmaßnahmen
• Verbinden Sie den MC-DC3 unbedingt mit dem Kopfhörer-/

Fernbedienungs-Anschluss der Kamera. Der MC-DC3 funktioniert 
nicht, wenn er an den gleich aussehenden Eingang für externe 
Mikrofone angeschlossen wird.

• Schließen Sie den MC-DC3 nicht an bzw. ziehen Sie ihn nicht 
heraus, während die Kamera eingeschaltet ist. Das Missachten 
dieser Vorsichtsmaßnahme kann zu Fehlfunktionen führen.

• Stellen Sie für einen störungsfreien Betrieb sicher, dass der 
Stecker korrekt angeschlossen ist.

• Heben Sie die Kamera nicht am angeschlossenen MC-DC3 hoch, und 
setzen Sie Kamera und Kabel keinen mechanischen Belastungen 
aus. Das Missachten dieser Vorsichtsmaßnahme könnte zum Reißen 
des Kabels oder zur Beschädigung des Anschlusses führen. Zudem 
kann sich das Kabel von der Kamera lösen.

Technische DatenTechnische Daten

Abmessungen 
(B × H × T)

ca. 23 × 16 × 81 mm, ohne hervorstehende 
Teile

Gewicht ca. 45 g

Betriebstemperatur −20 °C bis 50 °C

Länge des Kabels ca. 1000 mm

Nikon behält sich vor, jederzeit das Erscheinungsbild, die 
technischen Daten und die Leistungsmerkmale dieses Produkts 
ohne vorherige Ankündigung zu ändern.

Fr Télécommande fi laire
Manuel d’utilisation

Nous vous remercions d’avoir acheté une télécommande fi laire MC-DC3. 
Vous pouvez utiliser ce produit avec les appareils photo hybrides Nikon 
dotés d’une prise casque/télécommande fi laire. La MC-DC3 permet de :
• utiliser l’appareil photo à distance lors des prises de vues 

rapprochées et dans d’autres situations où le moindre 
mouvement de l’appareil photo peut produire une image fl oue

• maintenir le déclencheur appuyé pour les poses longues 
(pose B) et la photographie en rafale

Pour votre sécuritéPour votre sécurité
Afi n d’éviter de provoquer des dommages matériels ou de vous 
blesser ou de blesser un tiers, lisez intégralement «  Pour votre 
sécurité » avant d’utiliser ce produit.

Après avoir lu ces consignes de sécurité, rangez-les dans un endroit 
facilement accessible pour pouvoir vous y référer ultérieurement.

A AVERTISSEMENT  :  le non-respect des consignes indiquées 
par cette icône peut vous exposer à un danger de mort ou à 
de graves blessures.

  AA AVERTISSEMENTAVERTISSEMENT

• • Ne démontez pas ou ne modifi ez pas ce produit.Ne démontez pas ou ne modifi ez pas ce produit.
Ne touchez pas les composants internes qui sont exposés Ne touchez pas les composants internes qui sont exposés 
suite à une chute ou à un autre accident.suite à une chute ou à un autre accident.
Le non-respect de ces consignes peut provoquer un choc 
électrique ou d'autres blessures.

• • Gardez votre matériel au sec.Gardez votre matériel au sec.
Ne le manipulez pas avec les mains mouillées.Ne le manipulez pas avec les mains mouillées.
Le non-respect de ces consignes de sécurité peut provoquer 
un incendie ou un choc électrique.

• • N'utilisez pas ce produit en présence de poussières ou de N'utilisez pas ce produit en présence de poussières ou de 
gaz infl ammables comme du propane, de l'essence ou gaz infl ammables comme du propane, de l'essence ou 
des aérosols.des aérosols.
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer une 
explosion ou un incendie.

• • Conservez ce produit hors de portée des enfants.Conservez ce produit hors de portée des enfants.
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer des 
blessures ou le dysfonctionnement du produit.
En outre, notez que les petites pièces présentent un risque 
d’étouff ement.
Si jamais un enfant avalait une pièce de ce produit, consultez 
immédiatement un médecin.

• • Ne manipulez pas le matériel à mains nues dans des Ne manipulez pas le matériel à mains nues dans des 
lieux exposés à des températures extrêmement basses lieux exposés à des températures extrêmement basses 
ou élevées.ou élevées.
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer des brûlures 
ou des engelures.

Avis pour les clients en EuropeAvis pour les clients en Europe
Ce symbole indique que le matériel électrique et 
électronique doit être jeté dans les conteneurs 
appropriés.

Les mentions suivantes s’appliquent uniquement aux 
utilisateurs situés dans les pays européens :
• Ce produit doit être jeté dans un point de collecte 

approprié. Il ne doit pas être jeté avec les déchets ménagers.
• Le tri sélectif et le recyclage permettent de préserver les 

ressources naturelles et d’éviter les conséquences négatives 
pour la santé humaine et l’environnement, qui peuvent être 
provoquées par une élimination incorrecte.

• Pour plus d’informations, contactez votre revendeur ou les 
autorités locales chargées de la gestion des déchets.

Avis pour les clients en FranceAvis pour les clients en France

Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
Privilégiez la répara�on ou le don de votre appareil !

À DÉPOSER
EN MAGASIN

À DÉPOSER
EN DÉCHÈTERIE

OU 

Ce cordon 
se recycle

FR

Parties de la MC-DC3 (Figure 1)Parties de la MC-DC3 (Figure 1)

●q Déclencheur ●e Câble

●w Verrou du déclencheur ●r Fiche

Connexion de la MC-DC3Connexion de la MC-DC3
L’illustration représente le Z50II.

1 Mettez l’appareil photo hors tension.

2 Ouvrez le cache qui protège la prise pour microphone et 
la prise casque/télécommande fi laire de l’appareil photo.

3 Insérez la fi che de la télécommande fi laire dans la prise 
casque/télécommande fi laire de l’appareil photo comme 
illustré sur la Figure 2.
Ne forcez pas, ni n’essayez d’insérer la fi che de travers.

4 Mettez l’appareil photo sous tension.

Utilisation de la MC-DC3Utilisation de la MC-DC3
• Le déclencheur de la MC-DC3 fonctionne de la même manière 

que celui de l’appareil photo, que vous appuyiez dessus à mi-
course ou jusqu’en fi n de course. Consultez la documentation 
fournie avec l’appareil photo pour plus de détails sur le 
déclencheur de l’appareil photo. Lorsque vous utilisez le 
déclencheur de la MC-DC3, l’affi  chage d’exposition de l’appareil 
photo et les autres fonctionnalités fonctionnent comme lorsque 
vous utilisez le déclencheur de l’appareil photo.

• Vous pouvez verrouiller le déclencheur de la MC-DC3 en position de 
fi n de course en faisant glisser le verrou vers HOLD (Figure 3). Pour 
le déverrouiller, faites glisser le verrou dans la direction opposée.

Précautions d’utilisationPrécautions d’utilisation
• Connectez la MC-DC3 à la prise casque/télécommande fi laire de 

l’appareil photo. La MC-DC3 ne fonctionnera pas si elle est connectée 
à la prise du microphone externe qui possède la même forme.

• Ne connectez pas ni ne déconnectez la MC-DC3 lorsque 
l’appareil photo est sous tension. Vous pourriez sinon provoquer 
son dysfonctionnement.

• Pour garantir le bon fonctionnement, vérifi ez que la fi che est 
insérée correctement.

• Ne transportez pas l’appareil photo par la MC-DC3 ni ne cognez 
l’appareil photo ou le câble lorsque ce dernier est connecté. Vous 
pourriez sinon déconnecter le câble.

CaractéristiquesCaractéristiques

Dimensions (L × H × P) Environ 23 × 16 × 81 mm, hors parties saillantes

Poids Environ 45 g

Température de 
fonctionnement

−20 °C à 50 °C

Longueur de câble Environ 1000 mm

Nikon se réserve le droit de modifi er à tout moment l’apparence, les 
caractéristiques et les performances de ce produit sans avis préalable.

Es Cable de control remoto
Manual del usuario

Gracias por adquirir un cable de control remoto MC-DC3. Puede 
utilizar este producto con cámaras mirrorless de Nikon equipadas 
con auriculares/conector control remoto cableado. El MC-DC3 se 
puede utilizar para lo siguiente:

• operar la cámara remotamente al tomar fotografías a distancia 
corta y en otras situaciones en las que el más ligero movimiento 
de la cámara produciría borrosidades

• mantener pulsado el disparador durante las exposiciones 
prolongadas (bulb) y la fotografía de ráfaga

Por su seguridadPor su seguridad
Para evitar daños materiales, sufrir lesiones o lesionar a terceros, 
lea completamente “Por su seguridad” antes de usar este producto.

Después de leer estas instrucciones de seguridad, guárdelas en un 
lugar accesible para futuras consultas.

A ADVERTENCIA: No respetar las precauciones marcadas con 
este icono puede causar lesiones graves o mortales.

  AA ADVERTENCIAADVERTENCIA

• • No desmonte ni modifi que este producto.No desmonte ni modifi que este producto.
No toque las piezas internas que puedan quedar No toque las piezas internas que puedan quedar 
expuestas como resultado de una caída u otro accidente.expuestas como resultado de una caída u otro accidente.
No respetar estas precauciones puede causar descargas 
eléctricas u otras lesiones.

• • Mantener seco.Mantener seco.
No manipular con las manos mojadas.No manipular con las manos mojadas.
No respetar estas precauciones puede causar incendios o 
descargas eléctricas.

• • No use este producto en presencia de polvo o gas infl amable, No use este producto en presencia de polvo o gas infl amable, 
como por ejemplo propano, gasolina o aerosoles.como por ejemplo propano, gasolina o aerosoles.
No respetar esta precaución puede causar explosiones o incendios.

• • Mantenga este producto alejado de los niños.Mantenga este producto alejado de los niños.
No respetar esta precaución puede causar lesiones o 
funcionamientos incorrectos del producto.
Además, tenga en cuenta que las piezas pequeñas pueden 
presentar riesgos de asfi xia.
Si un niño ingiere cualquier pieza de este producto, solicite 
asistencia médica inmediatamente.

• • No manipular con las manos descubiertas en zonas No manipular con las manos descubiertas en zonas 
expuestas a temperaturas extremadamente altas o bajas.expuestas a temperaturas extremadamente altas o bajas.
No respetar esta precaución puede causar quemaduras o 
congelación.

Avisos para los clientes en EuropaAvisos para los clientes en Europa
Este símbolo indica que los equipos eléctricos y 
electrónicos deben ser desechados por separado.

Las advertencias siguientes rigen únicamente para 
usuarios de países europeos:
• Este producto está diseñado para ser desechado 

por separado en un punto de recogida de residuos 
adecuado. No lo tire con la basura doméstica.

• La recogida y el reciclaje por separado ayudan a conservar los recursos 
naturales y previenen las consecuencias dañinas que una eliminación 
incorrecta podría ocasionar para la salud humana y el medioambiente.

• Para obtener más información, puede ponerse en contacto 
con el vendedor o con las autoridades locales encargadas de la 
gestión de residuos.

Partes del MC-DC3 (Figura 1)Partes del MC-DC3 (Figura 1)

●q Disparador ●e Cable

●w Bloqueo del disparador ●r Clavija

Conexión del MC-DC3Conexión del MC-DC3
La ilustración muestra la Z50II.

1 Apague la cámara.

2 Abra la tapa que protege el conector del micrófono de la 
cámara y auriculares/conector control remoto cableado.

3 Inserte la clavija del cable de control remoto en los 
auriculares/conector control remoto cableado de la 
cámara tal y como se muestra en la Figura 2.
No utilice la fuerza ni intente insertar la clavija en ángulo.

4 Encienda la cámara.

Uso del MC-DC3Uso del MC-DC3
• El disparador del MC-DC3 funciona de la misma manera que el 

disparador de la cámara, tanto cuando se pulsa hasta la mitad 
como cuando se pulsa hasta el fondo. Consulte la documentación 
suministrada con la cámara para más detalles sobre el disparador 
de la cámara. Cuando se acciona el disparador del MC-DC3, la 
pantalla de exposición de la cámara y otras funciones funcionan 
como cuando se utiliza el disparador de la cámara.

• El disparador del MC-DC3 puede bloquearse en la posición 
completamente pulsada deslizando el bloqueo a la posición HOLD 
(Figura 3). Para liberar el bloqueo, deslícelo en la dirección opuesta.

Precauciones de usoPrecauciones de uso
• Conecte el MC-DC3 a los auriculares/conector control remoto 

cableado de la cámara. El MC-DC3 no funcionará si está conectado 
al conector de entrada del micrófono externo de la misma forma.

• No conecte ni desconecte el MC-DC3 mientras la cámara esté 
encendida. Si se hace caso omiso de esta precaución podría 
producirse un funcionamiento incorrecto.

• Para una operación sin problemas, asegúrese de que la clavija 
esté conectada de forma segura.

• No transporte la cámara por el MC-DC3 ni someta la cámara o el 
cable a impactos físicos mientras el cable esté conectado. Si hace caso 
omiso de esta precaución podría resultar en la desconexión del cable.

Especifi cacionesEspecifi caciones

Dimensiones 
(an. × al. × pr.)

Aprox. 23 × 16 × 81 mm (1,0 × 0,7 × 3,2 pulg.), 
excluyendo las partes salientes

Peso Aprox. 45 g (1,6 oz)

Temperatura de 
funcionamiento

−20 °C– 50 °C (−4 °F – 122 °F)

Longitud del cable Aprox. 1.000 mm (39,4 pulg.)

Nikon se reserva el derecho de cambiar el aspecto, las 
especifi caciones y el rendimiento de este producto en cualquier 
momento y sin previo aviso.

Ru Кабель дистанционного управления
Руководство пользователя

Благодарим вас за покупку кабеля дистанционного управления 
MC-DC3. Это изделие можно использовать с беззеркальными 
фотокамерами Nikon, оснащенными разъемом наушников/кабеля 
дистанционного управления. MC-DC3 можно использовать для:
• удаленного управления фотокамерой при съемке с близкого 

расстояния и в других ситуациях, когда малейшее движение 
фотокамеры может привести к смазыванию изображения;

• удержания спусковой кнопки затвора в нажатом положении 
при длительных экспозициях (выдержка от руки) и серийной 
фотосъемке.

Для Вашей безопасностиДля Вашей безопасности
Для предотвращения повреждения имущества или получения 
травм полностью прочтите раздел «Для Вашей безопасности» 
прежде, чем использовать изделие.

После прочтения данных инструкций по безопасности храните 
их в доступном месте для использования в будущем.

A ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Несоблюдение предостережений, 
отмеченных данным символом, может привести к смерти 
или получению серьезной травмы.

  AA ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ

• • Не разбирайте и не модифицируйте изделие.Не разбирайте и не модифицируйте изделие.
Не касайтесь внутренних частей, которые стали Не касайтесь внутренних частей, которые стали 
обнажены в результате падения изделия или другого обнажены в результате падения изделия или другого 
несчастного случая.несчастного случая.
Несоблюдение этих предостережений может привести к 
поражению электрическим током или другой травме.

• • Не подвергайте воздействию влаги.Не подвергайте воздействию влаги.
Не берите мокрыми руками. Не берите мокрыми руками. 
Несоблюдение этих предостережений может привести к 
возгоранию или поражению электрическим током.

• • Не используйте данное изделие в присутствии Не используйте данное изделие в присутствии 
воспламеняющейся пыли или газа, как например, воспламеняющейся пыли или газа, как например, 
пропан, газолин или аэрозоли.пропан, газолин или аэрозоли.
Несоблюдение данного предостережения может привести 
к взрыву или возгоранию.

• • Держите данное изделие в недоступном для детей месте.Держите данное изделие в недоступном для детей месте.
Несоблюдение данного предостережения может привести к 
травме или неисправности изделия.
Кроме того, имейте в виду, что небольшие детали представляют 
собой опасность удушья.
Если ребенок проглотил любую часть данного изделия, 
немедленно обратитесь за медицинской помощью.

• • Не касайтесь голыми руками в местах, подверженных Не касайтесь голыми руками в местах, подверженных 
воздействию чрезвычайно высоких или низких воздействию чрезвычайно высоких или низких 
температур.температур.
Несоблюдение данного предостережения может привести 
к ожогам или обморожению.

Примечания для пользователей в ЕвропеПримечания для пользователей в Европе

Данный символ означает, что электрическое и 
электронное оборудование должно утилизироваться 
отдельно от бытовых отходов.

Следующие замечания касаются только пользователей в 
европейских странах:
• Данное изделие подлежит утилизации в 

соответствующих пунктах сбора. Не выбрасывайте изделие вместе 
с бытовым мусором.

• Раздельный сбор и переработка отходов помогают сберегать 
природные ресурсы и предотвращают отрицательные последствия 
для здоровья людей и окружающей среды, которые могут 
возникнуть из-за неправильной утилизации.

• Подробные сведения можно получить у продавца или в местной 
организации, ответственной за управление отходами.

Части MC-DC3 (рис. 1)Части MC-DC3 (рис. 1)

●q Спусковая кнопка затвора ●e Кабель

●w Фиксатор спусковой кнопки затвора ●r Штекер

Подключение MC-DC3Подключение MC-DC3
На иллюстрации показана фотокамера Z50II.

1 Выключите фотокамеру.

2 Откройте крышку, защищающую разъемы микрофона 
и наушников/кабеля дистанционного управления 
фотокамеры.

3 Вставьте штекер кабеля дистанционного управления в 
разъем наушников/кабеля дистанционного управления 
фотокамеры, как показано на рис. 2.
Не прилагайте силу и не пытайтесь вставить штекер под углом.

4 Включите фотокамеру.

Использование MC-DC3Использование MC-DC3
• Спусковая кнопка затвора на MC-DC3 работает так же, как и 

спусковая кнопка затвора на фотокамере, как при нажатии 
наполовину, так и при нажатии до конца. Подробные сведения 
о спусковой кнопке затвора фотокамеры см. в документации, 
прилагаемой к фотокамере. При использовании спусковой 
кнопки затвора на MC-DC3 отображение экспозиции 
фотокамеры и другие функции работают так же, как и при 
использовании спусковой кнопки затвора на фотокамере.

• Спусковую кнопку затвора на MC-DC3 можно заблокировать 
в полностью нажатом положении, переместив фиксатор 
в положение HOLD (рис.  3). Чтобы отключить блокировку, 
сдвиньте фиксатор в противоположном направлении.

Меры пр едосторожности при Меры пр едосторожности при 
использованиииспользовании

• Подключайте MC-DC3 к разъему наушников/кабеля 
дистанционного управления фотокамеры. MC-DC3 не будет 
работать, если подключить его к входному разъему внешнего 
микрофона, который имеет такую же форму.

• Не подключайте и не отключайте MC-DC3, когда фотокамера 
включена. Несоблюдение этой меры предосторожности 
может привести к неисправности.

• Для обеспечения бесперебойной работы убедитесь, что 
штекер подключен надежно.

• Не переносите фотокамеру за MC-DC3 и не подвергайте 
фотокамеру или кабель ударам при подключенном кабеле. 
Несоблюдение этой меры предосторожности может 
привести к отсоединению кабеля.

Технические характеристикиТехнические характеристики

Размеры (Ш × В × Г) Прибл. 23 × 16 × 81 мм , без учета выступов

Вес Прибл. 45 г

Рабочая температура −20 °C– 50 °C

Длина кабеля Прибл. 1 000 мм

Компания Nikon оставляет за собой право в любое время и 
без предварительного уведомления изменять внешний вид, 
технические характеристики и рабочие параметры данного изделия.

Nl Afstandsbedieningskabel
Gebruikshandleiding

Bedankt voor het aanschaff en van een MC-DC3 afstandsbedieningskabel. 
U kunt dit product gebruiken met Nikon-systeemcamera's die zijn 
voorzien van een hoofdtelefoon-/afstandsbedieningskabelaansluiting. 
De MC-DC3 kan worden gebruikt om:

• de camera op afstand te bedienen bij het maken van foto's 
op korte afstand en in andere situaties waarbij de geringste 
camerabeweging tot onscherpte zou leiden

• de ontspanknop ingedrukt te houden voor lange tijdopnamen 
(bulb) en serieopnamen

Voor uw veiligheidVoor uw veiligheid
Om schade aan eigendommen of letsel aan uzelf of anderen te 
voorkomen, lees “Voor uw veiligheid” in zijn geheel door alvorens 
dit product te gebruiken.

Zorg er na het lezen van deze veiligheidsinstructies voor dat ze 
goed toegankelijk zijn voor toekomstig gebruik.

A WAARSCHUWING: Het niet in acht nemen van deze 
voorzorgsmaatregelen, gemarkeerd met dit pictogram, kan 
de dood of ernstig letsel tot gevolg hebben.

  AA WAARSCHUWINGWAARSCHUWING

• • Dit product niet uit elkaar halen of aanpassen.Dit product niet uit elkaar halen of aanpassen.
Raak geen interne delen aan die worden blootgesteld als Raak geen interne delen aan die worden blootgesteld als 
gevolg van een val of ander ongeluk.gevolg van een val of ander ongeluk.
Het niet in acht nemen van deze voorzorgsmaatregelen kan 
een elektrische schok of ander letsel tot gevolg hebben.

• • Houd droog.Houd droog.
Niet met natte handen vastpakken.Niet met natte handen vastpakken.
Het niet in acht nemen van deze voorzorgsmaatregelen kan 
brand of een elektrische schok tot gevolg hebben.

• • Gebruik dit product niet in de aanwezigheid van Gebruik dit product niet in de aanwezigheid van 
ontvlambaar stof of gas zoals propaan, benzine of ontvlambaar stof of gas zoals propaan, benzine of 
spuitbussen.spuitbussen.
Het niet in acht nemen van deze voorzorgsmaatregel kan een 
explosie of brand tot gevolg hebben.

• • Houd dit product uit de buurt van kinderen.Houd dit product uit de buurt van kinderen.
Het niet in acht nemen van deze voorzorgsmaatregel kan letsel 
of een defect aan het product tot gevolg hebben.
Merk bovendien op dat kleine onderdelen verstikkingsgevaar 
opleveren.
Mocht een kind onderdelen van dit product inslikken, zoek dan 
onmiddellijk medische hulp.

• • Pak niet met blote handen vast op plaatsen die worden Pak niet met blote handen vast op plaatsen die worden 
blootgesteld aan extreem hoge en lage temperaturen.blootgesteld aan extreem hoge en lage temperaturen.
Het niet in acht nemen van deze voorzorgsmaatregel kan 
brandwonden of bevriezingsverschijnselen tot gevolg hebben.

Mededelingen voor klanten in EuropaMededelingen voor klanten in Europa

Dit symbool geeft aan dat elektrische en elektronische 
apparaten via gescheiden inzameling moeten 
worden afgevoerd.

Het volgende is alleen van toepassing op gebruikers 
in Europese landen:
• Dit product moet gescheiden van het overige afval 

worden ingeleverd bij een daarvoor bestemd inzamelingspunt. 
Gooi dit product niet weg als huishoudafval.

• Gescheiden inzameling en recycling helpt bij het behoud van 
natuurlijke bronnen en voorkomt negatieve gevolgen voor de 
menselijke gezondheid en het milieu die kunnen ontstaan door 
een onjuiste verwerking van afval.

• Neem voor meer informatie contact op met de leverancier of de 
gemeentelijke reinigingsdienst.

Onderdelen van de MC-DC3 Onderdelen van de MC-DC3 
(Afbeelding 1)(Afbeelding 1)

●q Ontspanknop ●e Kabel

●w Ontspanknopvergrendeling ●r Stekker

Aansluiten van de MC-DC3Aansluiten van de MC-DC3
De afbeelding toont de Z50II.

1 Schakel de camera uit.

2 Open de afdekking die de microfoon van de camera en de 
hoofdtelefoon-/afstandsbedieningskabelaansluitingen 
beschermt.

3 Steek de stekker van de afstandsbedieningskabel in de 
hoofdtelefoon-/afstandsbedieningskabelaansluiting van 
de camera, zoals weergegeven in afbeelding 2.
Oefen geen kracht uit en steek de stekker niet onder een hoek in.

4 Schakel de camera in.

De MC-DC3 gebruikenDe MC-DC3 gebruiken
• De ontspanknop op de MC-DC3 werkt op dezelfde manier 

als de ontspanknop op de camera, zowel wanneer deze half 
wordt ingedrukt als wanneer deze volledig wordt ingedrukt. 
Zie de documentatie die is meegeleverd met de camera voor 
meer informatie over de ontspanknop van de camera. Bij het 
bedienen van de MC-DC3 ontspanknop, functioneren de 
belichtingsweergave van de camera en andere functies zoals bij 
het gebruik van de ontspanknop op de camera.

• De MC-DC3 ontspanknop kan worden vergrendeld in de volledig 
ingedrukte positie door de vergrendeling in de HOLD-positie te 
schuiven (afbeelding 3). Om de vergrendeling te ontgrendelen, 
schuift u deze in de tegenovergestelde richting.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor gebruikVoorzorgsmaatregelen voor gebruik
• Sluit de MC-DC3 aan op de hoofdtelefoon-/

afstandsbedieningskabelaansluiting van de camera. De MC-DC3 
functioneert niet als hij is aangesloten op de ingangsaansluiting 
van de externe microfoon met dezelfde vorm.

• Sluit de MC-DC3 niet aan of ontkoppel hem niet terwijl de 
camera is ingeschakeld. Het niet in acht nemen van deze 
voorzorgsmaatregel kan leiden tot storingen.

• Voor een probleemloze werking moet u ervoor zorgen dat de 
stekker stevig is aangesloten.

• Draag de camera niet aan de MC-DC3 en stel de camera of de kabel 
niet bloot aan fysieke schokken terwijl de kabel is aangesloten. 
Het niet in acht nemen van deze voorzorgsmaatregel kan ertoe 
leiden dat de kabel wordt losgekoppeld.

Specifi catiesSpecifi caties

Afmetingen 
(B × H × D)

Ca. 23 × 16 × 81 mm, exclusief uitsteeksels

Gewicht Ca. 45 g

Bedrijfstemperatuur −20 °C – 50 °C

Lengte van de kabel Ca. 1000 mm

Nikon behoudt zich het recht voor om het uiterlijk, de specifi caties 
en de prestaties van dit product op elk moment en zonder 
voorafgaande kennisgeving te wijzigen.

Pt Cabo de disparo remoto
Manual do utilizador

Obrigado por adquirir um cabo de disparo remoto MC-DC3. Pode 
utilizar este produto com câmaras mirrorless da Nikon que estejam 
equipadas com um conector de auscultadores/conector de cabo 
remoto. O MC-DC3 pode ser utilizado para:
• utilizar a câmara remotamente ao tirar fotografi as a curta 

distância e em outras situações em que o menor movimento da 
câmara produza efeito tremido

• manter o botão de disparo do obturador premido para 
exposições de longa duração (exposição B) e fotografi a de 
sequência

Para Sua SegurançaPara Sua Segurança
Para evitar danos a propriedade ou lesões a si ou outros, leia 
integralmente “Para Sua Segurança” antes de utilizar este produto.

Após ler estas instruções de segurança, mantenha-as prontamente 
acessíveis para consulta futura.

A AVISO: A não observância das precauções marcadas com 
este ícone pode resultar em morte ou lesões graves.

  AA AVISOAVISO

• • Não desmontar nem modifi car este produto.Não desmontar nem modifi car este produto.
Não toque nas peças internas que fi quem expostas como Não toque nas peças internas que fi quem expostas como 
resultado de queda ou outro acidente.resultado de queda ou outro acidente.
A não observância destas precauções pode resultar em 
choque elétrico ou outras lesões.

• • Manter seco.Manter seco.
Não manuseie com as mãos molhadas.Não manuseie com as mãos molhadas.
A não observância destas precauções pode resultar em 
incêndio ou choque elétrico.

• • Não utilizar este produto na presença de pó ou gás Não utilizar este produto na presença de pó ou gás 
infl amável como propano, gasolina ou aerossóis.infl amável como propano, gasolina ou aerossóis.
A não observância desta precaução pode resultar em explosão 
ou incêndio.

• • Manter este produto fora do alcance das crianças.Manter este produto fora do alcance das crianças.
A não observância desta precaução pode resultar em lesões 
ou avaria do produto.
Para além disso, note que as peças pequenas constituem um 
risco de asfi xia.
Se uma criança engolir qualquer peça deste produto, procure 
imediatamente cuidados médicos.

• • Não manusear com as mãos desprotegidas em locais Não manusear com as mãos desprotegidas em locais 
expostos a temperaturas extremamente altas ou baixas.expostos a temperaturas extremamente altas ou baixas.
A não observância desta precaução pode resultar em 
queimaduras ou frieiras.

Avisos para os clientes na EuropaAvisos para os clientes na Europa

Este símbolo indica que os equipamentos elétricos e 
eletrónicos devem ser recolhidos separadamente.

O seguinte aplica-se apenas aos utilizadores em 
países europeus:
• Este produto é indicado para recolha separada num 

ponto de recolha apropriado. Não descarte como 
lixo doméstico.

• A recolha separada e a reciclagem ajudam a conservar recursos 
naturais e a evitar consequências negativas para a saúde humana 
e para o ambiente que podem resultar do descarte inadequado.

• Para mais informações, contacte o revendedor ou as autoridades 
locais responsáveis pela gestão de resíduos.

Peças do MC-DC3 (fi gura 1)Peças do MC-DC3 (fi gura 1)

●q Botão de disparo do obturador ●e Cabo

●w
Bloqueio do botão de disparo do 
obturador ●r Ficha

Ligar o MC-DC3Ligar o MC-DC3
A ilustração mostra o Z50II.

1 Desligue a câmara.

2 Abra a tampa que protege os conectores do microfone da 
câmara e dos fones de ouvidos/cabo remoto.

3 Introduza a fi cha do cabo de disparo remoto no conector 
de auscultadores/conector de cabo remoto da câmara, 
como mostrado na fi gura 2.
Não exerça força nem tente inserir a fi cha obliquamente.

4 Ligue a câmara.

Usar o MC-DC3Usar o MC-DC3
• O botão de disparo do obturador no MC-DC3 funciona da 

mesma forma que o botão de disparo do obturador na 
câmara, tanto quando pressionado ligeiramente como quando 
pressionado completamente. Consulte a documentação 
fornecida com a câmara para obter detalhes sobre o botão de 
disparo do obturador da câmara. Ao operar o botão de disparo 
do obturador do MC-DC3, o ecrã de exposição da câmara e 
outras funções funcionam como quando se utiliza o botão de 
disparo do obturador na câmara.

• O botão de disparo do obturador do MC-DC3 pode ser 
bloqueado na posição completamente pressionada deslizando o 
bloqueio para a posição HOLD (fi gura 3). Para libertar o bloqueio, 
deslize-o na direção oposta.

Precauções de utilizaçãoPrecauções de utilização
• Ligue o MC-DC3 ao conector de auscultadores/conector de cabo 

remoto da câmara. O MC-DC3 não funcionará se estiver ligado ao 
conector de entrada do microfone externo, que tem a mesma forma.

• Não ligue nem desligue o MC-DC3 enquanto a câmara estiver ligada. 
A não observância desta precaução poderá resultar em avaria.

• Para um funcionamento sem problemas, certifi que-se de que a 
fi cha está fi rmemente ligada.

• Não transporte a câmara pelo MC-DC3 nem submeta a câmara 
ou o cabo a choques físicos enquanto o cabo estiver ligado. A não 
observância desta precaução pode resultar na desconexão do cabo.

Especifi caçõesEspecifi cações

Dimensões (L × A × P) Aprox. 23 × 16 × 81 mm, excluindo saliências

Peso Aprox. 45 g

Temperatura de 
funcionamento

−20 °C a 50 °C 

Comprimento do cabo Aprox. 1000 mm

A Nikon reserva-se o direito de alterar a aparência, especifi cações e 
desempenho deste produto a qualquer momento e sem aviso prévio.
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It Cavo di scatto
Manuale d'uso

Grazie per aver acquistato un cavo di scatto MC-DC3. Questo 
prodotto può essere utilizzato con fotocamere mirrorless Nikon 
dotate di un connettore cuffi  a/cavo remote. MC-DC3 può essere 
utilizzato per:
• azionare la fotocamera in remoto quando si scattano foto 

a distanza ravvicinata e in altre situazioni in cui il minimo 
movimento della fotocamera produrrebbe sfocatura

• tenere premuto il pulsante di scatto per le esposizioni lunghe 
(posa B) e la fotografi a in sequenza

Informazioni di sicurezzaInformazioni di sicurezza
Per evitare danni alla proprietà o lesioni a se stessi o ad altri, 
leggere interamente la sezione "Informazioni di sicurezza" prima 
di utilizzare il prodotto.

Dopo aver letto queste istruzioni di sicurezza, conservarle 
prontamente accessibili per riferimento futuro.

A AVVERTENZA: la mancata osservanza delle precauzioni 
contrassegnate con questa icona potrebbe provocare morte 
o gravi lesioni.

  AA AVVERTENZAAVVERTENZA

• • Non smontare né modifi care il prodotto.Non smontare né modifi care il prodotto.
Non toccare le parti interne che diventano esposte come Non toccare le parti interne che diventano esposte come 
risultato di caduta o altro incidente.risultato di caduta o altro incidente.
La mancata osservanza di queste precauzioni potrebbe 
provocare scosse elettriche o altre lesioni.

Mantenere asciutto.Mantenere asciutto.
Non maneggiare con le mani bagnate.Non maneggiare con le mani bagnate.
La mancata osservanza di queste precauzioni potrebbe 
provocare incendi o scosse elettriche.

• • Non utilizzare questo prodotto in presenza di polveri o Non utilizzare questo prodotto in presenza di polveri o 
gas infi ammabili, quali propano, benzina o aerosol.gas infi ammabili, quali propano, benzina o aerosol.
La mancata osservanza di questa precauzione potrebbe 
provocare esplosioni o incendi.

• • Mantenere il prodotto fuori dalla portata dei bambini.Mantenere il prodotto fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
La mancata osservanza di questa precauzione potrebbe 
provocare lesioni o malfunzionamenti del prodotto.
Inoltre, si noti che i piccoli componenti costituiscono un rischio 
di soff ocamento.
Se un bambino ingerisce un componente del prodotto, 
rivolgersi immediatamente a un medico.

• • Non maneggiare a mani nude in luoghi esposti a Non maneggiare a mani nude in luoghi esposti a 
temperature estremamente alte o basse.temperature estremamente alte o basse.
La mancata osservanza di questa precauzione potrebbe 
provocare ustioni o congelamento.

Avvisi per gli utenti europeiAvvisi per gli utenti europei

Questo simbolo indica che gli apparecchi elettrici 
ed elettronici devono essere smaltiti negli appositi 
contenitori di rifi uti.

Le seguenti istruzioni sono rivolte esclusivamente agli 
utenti di paesi europei:
• Il presente prodotto deve essere smaltito 

nell’apposito contenitore di rifi uti. Non smaltire insieme ai rifi uti 
domestici.

• La raccolta diff erenziata e il riciclaggio aiutano a preservare le 
risorse naturali e a prevenire le conseguenze negative per la 
salute umana e per l’ambiente che potrebbero essere provocate 
da uno smaltimento scorretto.

• Per ulteriori informazioni, vi preghiamo di contattare il rivenditore 
o le autorità locali responsabili dello smaltimento dei rifi uti.

Parti dell'MC-DC3 (Figura 1)Parti dell'MC-DC3 (Figura 1)

●q Pulsante di scatto ●e Cavo

●w Blocco del pulsante di scatto ●r Spina

Collegamento di MC-DC3Collegamento di MC-DC3
L'illustrazione mostra la Z50II.

1 Spegnere la fotocamera.

2 Aprire il coperchio che protegge il microfono della 
fotocamera e i connettori cuffi  e/cavo remote.

3 Inserire la spina del cavo di scatto nel connettore cuffi  e/
cavo remote della fotocamera, come mostrato nella 
Figura 2.
Non esercitare forza e non tentare di inserire la spina con una 
angolazione.

4 Accendere la fotocamera.

Utilizzo di MC-DC3Utilizzo di MC-DC3
• Il pulsante di scatto sull'MC-DC3 funziona allo stesso modo del 

pulsante di scatto sulla fotocamera, sia quando viene premuto 
a metà corsa sia quando viene premuto fi no in fondo. Vedere 
la documentazione fornita con la fotocamera per i dettagli sul 
pulsante di scatto della fotocamera. Quando si aziona il pulsante 
di scatto dell'MC-DC3, il display di esposizione della fotocamera 
e altre caratteristiche funzionano come quando si utilizza il 
pulsante di scatto sulla fotocamera.

• Il pulsante di scatto dell'MC-DC3 può essere bloccato nella 
posizione di pressione completa facendo scorrere il blocco nella 
posizione HOLD (Figura 3). Per rilasciare il blocco, farlo scorrere 
nella direzione opposta.

Precauzioni per l'usoPrecauzioni per l'uso
• Collegare MC-DC3 al connettore cuffi  e/cavo remote della 

fotocamera. MC-DC3 non funziona se collegato al connettore di 
ingresso microfono esterno della stessa forma.

• Non collegare o scollegare MC-DC3 mentre la fotocamera è 
accesa. La mancata osservanza di questa precauzione potrebbe 
causare un malfunzionamento.

• Per un funzionamento senza problemi, assicurarsi che la spina sia 
collegata saldamente.

• Non trasportare la fotocamera dall'MC-DC3 e non sottoporre 
la fotocamera o il cavo a urti mentre il cavo è collegato. La 
mancata osservanza di questa precauzione potrebbe provocare 
lo scollegamento del cavo.

Specifi cheSpecifi che

Dimensioni (L × A × P) Circa 23 × 16 × 81 mm, escluse sporgenze

Peso Circa 45 g

Temperatura di esercizio −20 °C– 50 °C

Lunghezza del cavo Circa 1.000 mm

Nikon si riserva il diritto di modifi care l'aspetto, le specifi che e 
le prestazioni di questo prodotto in qualsiasi momento e senza 
preavviso.

Tr Uzaktan Kumanda Kablosu
Kullanım Kılavuzu

Bir MC-DC3 uzaktan kumanda kablosu satın aldığınız için teşekkür 
ederiz. Bu ürünü, bir kulaklık / uzaktan kumanda girişi olan 
Nikon aynasız fotoğraf makineleri ile kullanabilirsiniz. MC-DC3 
aşağıdakiler için kullanılabilir:
• yakın planda fotoğrafl ar çekerken ve en ufak fotoğraf makinesi 

hareketinin bulanıklaşmaya neden olabileceği diğer durumlarda 
fotoğraf makinesini uzaktan kullanın

• uzun süreli pozlamalar (uzun pozlama) ve arka arkaya çekim için 
deklanşörü basılı tutun

Emniyetiniz İçinEmniyetiniz İçin
Maddi hasarı veya kendinizin ya da diğer insanların yaralanmasını 
önlemek için, bu ürünü kullanmadan önce “Emniyetiniz İçin” 
bölümünü tamamen okuyun.

Bu güvenlik talimatlarını okuduktan sonra, gelecekte başvurmak 
üzere kolay erişebileceğiniz bir yerde saklayın.

A UYARI: Bu simge ile işaretlenen önlemlere uyulmaması 
ölüme veya ciddi yaralanmaya neden olabilir.

  AA UYARIUYARI

• • Bu ürünü parçalarına ayırmayın veya ürün üzerinde Bu ürünü parçalarına ayırmayın veya ürün üzerinde 
değişiklik yapmayın.değişiklik yapmayın.
Düşme veya başka bir kaza sonucunda açığa çıkan iç Düşme veya başka bir kaza sonucunda açığa çıkan iç 
parçalara dokunmayın.parçalara dokunmayın.
Bu önlemlere uyulmaması elektrik çarpmasına veya başka 
yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

• • Kuru tutun.Kuru tutun.
Islak ellerle dokunmayın.Islak ellerle dokunmayın.
Bu önlemlere uyulmaması yangına veya elektrik çarpmasına 
neden olabilir.

• • Bu ürünü propan, benzin veya aerosoller gibi yanıcı toz Bu ürünü propan, benzin veya aerosoller gibi yanıcı toz 
veya gazların bulunduğu yerlerde kullanmayın.veya gazların bulunduğu yerlerde kullanmayın.
Bu önleme uyulmaması patlamaya veya yangına neden olabilir.

• • Bu ürünü çocukların ulaşamayacağı bir yerde tutun.Bu ürünü çocukların ulaşamayacağı bir yerde tutun.
Bu önleme uyulmaması yaralanmaya veya ürünün 
arızalanmasına neden olabilir.
Ayrıca küçük parçaların boğulma tehlikesi oluşturabileceğini 
unutmayın.
Bir çocuğun bu ürünün herhangi bir parçasını yutması 
durumunda hemen tıbbi yardım alın.

• • Aşırı derecede yüksek veya düşük sıcaklıklara maruz Aşırı derecede yüksek veya düşük sıcaklıklara maruz 
kalan yerlerde çıplak ellerle dokunmayın.kalan yerlerde çıplak ellerle dokunmayın.
Bu önleme uyulmaması yanıklara veya soğuk ısırmasına neden 
olabilir.

Türkiye’deki Müşteriler İçin BildirimlerTürkiye’deki Müşteriler İçin Bildirimler

Bu sembol elektrikli ve elektronik donanımın ayrı bir 
şekilde toplanacağını belirtir.
• Bu ürün uygun bir toplama noktasında ayrı olarak 

toplanmalıdır. Evsel atık olarak atmayın.
• Ayrı toplama ve geri dönüşüm, doğal kaynakları 

korumaya ve yanlış atım sonucu oluşabilen insan 
sağlığı için olumsuz sonuçları engellemeye yardımcı olur.

• Daha fazla bilgi için satıcınıza veya atık yönetiminden sorumlu 
yerel yetkililere başvurun.

MC-DC3’ün Parçaları (Şekil 1)MC-DC3’ün Parçaları (Şekil 1)

●q Deklanşör ●e Kablo

●w Deklanşör kilidi ●r Fiş

MC-DC3’ü BağlamaMC-DC3’ü Bağlama
Çizimde Z50II gösterilmektedir.

1 Fotoğraf makinesini kapatın.

2 Fotoğraf makinesi mikrofon ve kulaklık / uzaktan 
kumanda girişlerini koruyan kapağı açın.

3 Uzaktan kumanda kablosunun fi şini, Şekil  2’de 
gösterildiği gibi fotoğraf makinesi kulaklık / uzaktan 
kumanda girişine takın.
Fişi zorlamayın veya bir açıyla takmaya çalışmayın.

4 Fotoğraf makinesini açın.

MC-DC3’ü KullanmaMC-DC3’ü Kullanma
• MC-DC3 üzerindeki deklanşör, hem yarım basıldığında hem de 

sonuna kadar basıldığında fotoğraf makinesindeki deklanşör ile 
aynı şekilde çalışır. Fotoğraf makinesi deklanşörü ile ilgili ayrıntılar 
için fotoğraf makinesi ile birlikte verilen dokümanlara bakın. 
MC-DC3 deklanşör düğmesini kullanırken, fotoğraf makinesi 
pozlama ekranı ve diğer özellikler, fotoğraf makinesi üzerindeki 
deklanşörü kullanırken olduğu gibi çalışır.

• MC-DC3 deklanşörü, kilidini HOLD konumuna kaydırarak 
tamamen basılı konumda kilitlenebilir (Şekil 3). Kilidi açmak için 
aksi yönde kaydırın.

Kullanım ÖnlemleriKullanım Önlemleri
• MC-DC3’ü fotoğraf makinesi kulaklık / uzaktan kumanda kablosu 

girişine bağlayın. MC-DC3 aynı şekle sahip olan harici mikrofon 
girişi konektörüne bağlandığı takdirde çalışmayacaktır.

• MC-DC3’ün bağlantısını fotoğraf makinesi açıkken yapmayın 
veya kesmeyin. Bu önlemin alınmaması arızaya neden olabilir.

• Sorunsuz çalışması için fi şin sağlam bir şekilde takıldığından 
emin olun.

• Fotoğraf makinesini MC-DC3’ten tutarak taşımayın veya kablo 
bağlıyken fotoğraf makinesini veya kabloyu fi ziksel darbelere 
maruz bırakmayın. Bu önlemin alınmaması kablonun çıkmasına 
neden olabilir.

Teknik ÖzelliklerTeknik Özellikler

Boyutlar 
(G × Y × D)

Yaklaşık 23 × 16 × 81 mm, çıkıntılar hariç

Ağırlık Yaklaşık 45 g

Çalışma sıcaklığı −20 °C- 50 °C 

Kablo uzunluğu Yaklaşık 1000 mm

Nikon, bu ürünün görünümünü, teknik özelliklerini ve performansını 
istediği zaman ve önceden bildirimde bulunmaksızın değiştirme 
hakkını saklı tutar.

Ua Шнур дистанційного керування
Посібник користувача

Дякуємо за придбання шнура дистанційного керування 
MC-DC3. Цей виріб можна використовувати з бездзеркальними 
фотокамерами Nikon, обладнаними роз’ємом для навушників/
шнура дистанційного керування. Пристрій MC-DC3 можна 
використовувати для таких операцій:
• дистанційне керування фотокамерою під час фотозйомки з 

близької відстані та в інших ситуаціях, коли найменший рух 
фотокамери призводить до розмиття;

• утримання кнопки спуску затвора натиснутою для тривалих 
експозицій (витримки від руки) і серійної зйомки.

Заходи безпекиЗаходи безпеки
Щоб уникнути майнової шкоди та травмування людей, уважно 
прочитайте розділ «Заходи безпеки» перед використанням 
виробу.

Після ознайомлення з цими інструкціями з техніки безпеки 
зберігайте їх у легкодоступному місці для подальшого 
використання.

A ОБЕРЕЖНО: недотримання застережень, позначених цим 
символом, може призвести до тяжкої травми або смерті.

  AA ОБЕРЕЖНООБЕРЕЖНО

• • Не розбирайте та не модифікуйте виріб.Не розбирайте та не модифікуйте виріб.
Якщо корпус виробу розіб’ється внаслідок падіння Якщо корпус виробу розіб’ється внаслідок падіння 
або з іншої причини, не торкайтеся його внутрішніх або з іншої причини, не торкайтеся його внутрішніх 
деталей.деталей.
Недотримання цих застережень може призвести до 
ураження електричним струмом або іншої травми.

• • Бережіть виріб від вологи.Бережіть виріб від вологи.
Не торкайтеся виробу вологими руками.Не торкайтеся виробу вологими руками.
Недотримання цих застережень може призвести до пожежі 
або ураження електричним струмом.

• • Не використовуйте цей виріб за наявності займистого Не використовуйте цей виріб за наявності займистого 
пилу чи газу, як-от пропану, бензину чи аерозолів.пилу чи газу, як-от пропану, бензину чи аерозолів.
Недотримання цього застереження може призвести до 
вибуху або пожежі.

• • Зберігайте цей виріб у недоступному для дітей місці.Зберігайте цей виріб у недоступному для дітей місці.
Недотримання цього застереження може призвести до 
травмування або виходу виробу з ладу.
Крім того, майте на увазі, що дрібні деталі становлять 
небезпеку удушення.
Якщо дитина проковтне будь-яку деталь цього виробу, 
негайно зверніться до лікаря.

• • Не торкайтеся виробу оголеними руками в умовах Не торкайтеся виробу оголеними руками в умовах 
дуже високих або низьких температур.дуже високих або низьких температур.
Недотримання цього застереження може призвести до 
опіків або обмороження.

Примітки для користувачів у ЄвропіПримітки для користувачів у Європі

Така позначка вказує на те, що електричне й 
електронне обладнання необхідно утилізувати 
окремо.

Наведені нижче відомості стосуються лише 
користувачів, що мешкають у європейських 
країнах:
• Цей виріб необхідно утилізувати окремо у відповідному 

пункті збору відходів. Не викидайте його разом із побутовим 
сміттям.

• Роздільний збір і переробка відходів допомагають зберегти 
природні ресурси та попередити негативні наслідки 
для здоров'я людей і довкілля, до яких може призвести 
неправильна утилізація.

• За додатковою інформацією зверніться до роздрібного 
продавця або місцевих органів, що відповідають за утилізацію 
відходів.

Деталі пристрою MC-DC3 (рис. 1)Деталі пристрою MC-DC3 (рис. 1)

●q Кнопка спуску затвора ●e Шнур

●w Фіксатор кнопки спуску затвора ●r Штекер

Під’єднання пристрою MC-DC3Під’єднання пристрою MC-DC3
На рисунку показано Z50II.

1 Вимкніть фотокамеру.

2 Відкрийте кришку, яка захищає роз’єм мікрофона 
та роз’єм для навушників/шнура дистанційного 
керування фотокамери.

3 Вставте штекер шнура дистанційного керування 
в роз’єм для навушників/шнура дистанційного 
керування фотокамери, як показано на рис. 2.
Не прикладайте силу й не вставляйте штекер під кутом.

4 Увімкніть фотокамеру.

Використання пристрою MC-DC3Використання пристрою MC-DC3
• Кнопка спуску затвора на пристрої MC-DC3 виконує ті ж 

функції, що й кнопка спуску затвора на фотокамері: і коли 
її натискають наполовину, і коли натискають до кінця. 
Відомості про кнопку спуску затвора на фотокамері наведено 
в документації з комплекту постачання фотокамери. Під час 
використання кнопки спуску затвора на пристрої MC-DC3 
індикація експозиції та інші функції фотокамери працюють 
так само, як і в разі використання кнопки спуску затвора на 
фотокамері.

• Кнопку спуску затвора на пристрої MC-DC3 можна 
зафіксувати в положенні повного натискання, пересунувши 
фіксатор у положення HOLD (рис.  3). Щоб розблокувати 
фіксатор, пересуньте його в протилежному напрямку.

Застереження щодо використанняЗастереження щодо використання
• Під’єднайте пристрій MC-DC3 до роз’єму для навушників/

шнура дистанційного керування фотокамери. Пристрій 
MC-DC3 не працюватиме, якщо його підключити до вхідного 
роз’єму тієї ж форми, призначеного для зовнішнього 
мікрофона.

• Не під’єднуйте й не від’єднуйте пристрій MC-DC3, поки 
фотокамеру ввімкнено. Недотримання цього застереження 
може спричинити несправність.

• Щоб забезпечити безперебійну роботу, переконайтеся, що 
штекер надійно під’єднано.

• Не переносьте фотокамеру, тримаючи її за пристрій MC-DC3, 
а також бережіть фотокамеру та шнур від фізичних ударів, 
коли шнур під’єднано. Недотримання цього застереження 
може призвести до від’єднання шнура.

Технічні характеристикиТехнічні характеристики

Розміри (Ш × В × Г) Прибл. 23 × 16 × 81 мм, без виступів

Вага Прибл. 45 г

Робоча температура −20 °C– 50 °C

Довжина шнура Прибл. 1000 мм

Компанія Nikon залишає за собою право в будь-який час без 
попереднього повідомлення змінювати зовнішній вигляд, 
технічні характеристики та функціонування цього виробу.

Kk Қашықтан басқару сымы
Қолданушы нұсқаулығы

MC-DC3 қашықтан басқару сымын сатып алғаныңыз 
үшін рахмет. Бұл өнімді құлақаспап/пульт сымын 

жалғау коннекторымен жабдықталған Nikon айнасыз 
фотокамераларында пайдалана аласыз. MC-DC3 

қашықтан басқару сымын мыналар үшін пайдалануға 

болады:

� жақын ауқымда фотосуреттер түсіру кезінде жəне 

азғантай фотокамера қозғалысы бұлдырауды 

тудыратын басқа жағдайларда фотокамераны 

қашықтан басқару
� ұзақ экспозициялар (қолмен басылу режимі) жəне 

қатарынан фотосурет түсіру үшін ысырманы босату 

түймешігін басып тұру

Қауіпсіздік шараларыҚауіпсіздік шаралары
Мүлікті зақымдауды я болмаса өзіңізді немесе 

басқаларды жарақаттауды болдырмау үшін осы өнімді 
пайдалану алдында «Қауіпсіздік шаралары» бөлімін 

толығымен оқыңыз.
Осы қауіпсіздік туралы нұсқауларды оқығаннан кейін 

болашақта анықтама алу үшін оңай қол жететін жерде 

сақтаңыз.

A ЕСКЕРТУ: бұл белгішемен белгіленген сақтық 
шараларын қолданбау өлімге немесе ауыр жарақатқа 

əкелуі мүмкін.

  AA ЕСКЕРТУЕСКЕРТУ
� � Бұл өнімді бөлшектемеңіз немесе өзгертпеңіз.Бұл өнімді бөлшектемеңіз немесе өзгертпеңіз.

Құлау немесе басқа сəтсіз жағдай нəтижесінде Құлау немесе басқа сəтсіз жағдай нəтижесінде 

ашылатын ішкі бөліктерге тимеңіз.ашылатын ішкі бөліктерге тимеңіз.

Бұл сақтық шараларын қолданбау ток соғуына 

немесе басқа жарақатқа əкелуі мүмкін.

� � Құрғақ күйде ұстаңыз.Құрғақ күйде ұстаңыз.

Ылғалды қолдармен ұстамаңыз.Ылғалды қолдармен ұстамаңыз.

Бұл сақтық шараларын қолданбау өртке немесе ток 
соғуына əкелуі мүмкін.

� � Тұтанғыш шаң немесе пропан сияқты газ, Тұтанғыш шаң немесе пропан сияқты газ, 

бензин немесе аэрозольдар бар жерде бұл бензин немесе аэрозольдар бар жерде бұл 

өнімді пайдаланбаңыз.өнімді пайдаланбаңыз.

Бұл сақтық шарасын қолданбау жарылысқа немесе 

өртке əкелуі мүмкін.

� � Бұл өнімді балалар жетпейтін жерде сақтаңыз.Бұл өнімді балалар жетпейтін жерде сақтаңыз.

Бұл сақтық шарасын қолданбау жарақатқа немесе 

өнім ақаулығына əкелуі мүмкін.

Бұған қоса, кішкентай бөліктер шашалу қаупін 

тудыратынын ескеріңіз.
Бала осы өнімнің кез келген бөлігін жұтып қойса, 

дереу медициналық көмекке жүгініңіз.

� � Өте жоғары немесе төмен температуралар əсер Өте жоғары немесе төмен температуралар əсер 

ететін жерлерде өнімдерге тікелей тимеңіз.ететін жерлерде өнімдерге тікелей тимеңіз.

Бұл сақтық шарасын қолданбау күйіктерге немесе 

үсуге əкелуі мүмкін.

Еуропадағы тұтынушыларға арналған ескертпелерЕуропадағы тұтынушыларға арналған ескертпелер

Бұл таңба электр жəне электрондық 
жабдықтардың бөлек жиналуы керектігін 

білдіреді.
Төмендегі тек Еуропа елдеріндегі 
пайдаланушыларға қолданылады:

� Бұл өнім тиісті жинау нүктесінде бөлек жинау үшін 

арналған. Тұрмыстық қоқыс ретінде лақтырмаңыз.
� Бөлек жинау жəне қайта өңдеу табиғи ресурстарды 

сақтауға жəне дұрыс емес лақтырудан пайда болуы 

мүмкін адам денсаулығына жəне қоршаған ортаға 

теріс салдарларды болдырмауға көмектеседі.
� Қосымша ақпарат алу үшін сатушыға немесе 

қоқысты басқаруға жауапты жергілікті ұйымдарға 

хабарласыңыз.

MC-DC3 қашықтан басқару MC-DC3 қашықтан басқару 

сымының бөліктері (1-сурет)сымының бөліктері (1-сурет)

●q
Ысырманы босату 

түймешігі ●e Сым

●w
Ысырманы босату 

түймешігінің құлпы ●r Аша

MC-DC3 қашықтан басқару MC-DC3 қашықтан басқару 

сымын қосусымын қосу
Иллюстрацияда Z50II көрсетілген.

1 Фотокамераны өшіріңіз.

2 Фотокамераның микрофонын жəне құлақаспап/

пульт сымын жалғау коннекторын қорғайтын 

қақпақтыы ашыңыз.

3 Қашықтан басқару сымының ашасын 

фотокамераның құлақаспап/пульт сымын жалғау 

коннекторына 2-суретте көрсетілгендей кіргізіңіз.
Ашаға күш салмаңыз немесе оны бұрышпен кіргізуге 

əрекеттенбеңіз.
4 Фотокамераны қосыңыз.

MC-DC3 қашықтан басқару MC-DC3 қашықтан басқару 

сымын пайдаланусымын пайдалану
� MC-DC3 қашықтан басқару сымындағы ысырманы 

босату түймешігі фотокамерадағы ысырманы босату 

түймешігімен бірдей жұмыс істейді: жартылай 

басқанда да, толығымен басқанда да. Фотокамераның 

ысырманы босату түймешігі туралы мəліметтерді 
фотокамерамен бірге берілген құжаттаманы қараңыз. 
MC-DC3 ысырманы босату түймешігін пайдаланғанда, 

фотокамераның экспозиция дисплейі жəне басқа 

мүмкіндіктер фотокамерадағы ысырманы босату 

түймешігін пайдаланған кездегідей жұмыс істейді.
� Құлыпты HOLD позициясына сырғыту арқылы MC-DC3 

ысырманы босату түймешігін толығымен басылған 

позицияда құлыптауға болады (3-сурет). Құлыпты 

босату үшін қарама-қарсы бағытта сырғытыңыз.

Пайдалануға қатысты сақтық Пайдалануға қатысты сақтық 

шараларышаралары
� MC-DC3 қашықтан басқару сымын фотокамераның 

құлақаспап/пульт сымын жалғау коннекторына 

қосыңыз. Пішіні бірдей сыртқы микрофонның кіріс 

коннекторына қосылса, MC-DC3 жұмыс істемейді.
� MC-DC3 қашықтан басқару сымын фотокамера 

қосулы кезде қоспаңыз немесе ажыратпаңыз. Бұл 

сақтық шарасын қолданбау ақаулыққа əкелуі мүмкін.

� Мəселесіз жұмыс істеуі үшін ашаның берік түрде 

қосылғанын тексеріңіз.
� Фотокамераны MC-DC3 қашықтан басқару сымынан 

ұстап алып жүрмеңіз я болмаса сым қосулы кезде 

фотокамераны немесе сымды физикалық соққыларға 

ұшыратпаңыз. Бұл сақтық шарасын қолданбау 

сымның ажыратылуына əкелуі мүмкін.

Техникалық сипаттамаларыТехникалық сипаттамалары
Өлшемдері 
(Е × Б × Д)

Шамамен 23 × 16 × 81 мм, шығыңқы 

жерлерді қоспағанда
Салмағы Шамамен 45 г
Жұмыс 

температурасы
−20 °C– 50 °C

Сымның 

ұзындығы
Шамамен 1000 мм

Nikon компаниясы кез келген уақытта жəне алдын 

ала ескертусіз осы өнімнің сыртқы түрін, техникалық 
сипаттамаларын жəне өнімділігін өзгерту құқығын өзіне 

қалдырады.

Sr Žičana daljinska kontrola
Korisničko uputstvo

Zahvaljujemo vam se što ste kupili MC-DC3 žičanu daljinsku 
kontrolu. Možete da koristite ovaj proizvod sa Nikon fotoaparatima 
bez ogledala koji su opremljeni sa konektorom za daljinsku 
kontrolu/slušalice. MC-DC3 može da se koristi da:
• daljinski rukujte fotoaparatom kada snimate fotografi je pri 

kratkom rastojanju i u drugim situacijama u kojima najmanje 
pokretanje fotoaparata proizvodi zamućenje

• držite dugme okidača pritisnutim za dugačku ekspoziciju 
(beskonačnu ekspoziciju) i rafalno fotografi sanje

Zarad vaše bezbednostiZarad vaše bezbednosti
Da biste sprečili štetu nad imovinom ili svoju ili tuđu povredu, u 
potpunosti pročitajte „Zarad vaše bezbednosti“ pre korišćenja ovog 
proizvoda.

Nakon što pročitate ova bezbednosna uputstva, držite ih pri ruci 
zarad buduće reference.

A UPOZORENJE: Nepoštovanje predostrožnosti obeleženih sa 
ovom ikonom može da dovede do smrti ili ozbiljne povrede.

  AA UPOZORENJEUPOZORENJE

• • Ne rastavljajte niti menjajte ovaj proizvod.Ne rastavljajte niti menjajte ovaj proizvod.
Ne dodirujte interne delove koji postaju izloženi nakon Ne dodirujte interne delove koji postaju izloženi nakon 
pada ili drugih nesreća.pada ili drugih nesreća.
Nepoštovanje ovih predostrožnosti može da dovede do 
strujnog udara ili druge povrede.

• • Održavajte suvim.Održavajte suvim.
Ne rukujte mokrim rukama.Ne rukujte mokrim rukama.
Nepoštovanje ovih predostrožnosti može da dovede do požara 
ili strujnog udara.

• • Ne koristite ovaj proizvod u prisustvu zapaljive prašine ili Ne koristite ovaj proizvod u prisustvu zapaljive prašine ili 
gasa kao što su propan, benzin ili aerosol.gasa kao što su propan, benzin ili aerosol.
Nepoštovanje ove predostrožnosti može da dovede do 
eksplozije ili požara.

• • Držite ovaj proizvod van dodira dece.Držite ovaj proizvod van dodira dece.
Nepoštovanje ove predostrožnosti može da dovede do 
povrede ili kvara proizvoda.
Pored toga, imajte na umu da mali delovi predstavljaju 
opasnost od gušenja.
Ako dete proguta bilo koji deo ovog proizvoda, odmah 
potražite pomoć lekara.

• • Ne rukujte golim rukama na lokacijama koje su izložene Ne rukujte golim rukama na lokacijama koje su izložene 
izuzetno visokim ili niskim temperaturama.izuzetno visokim ili niskim temperaturama.
Nepoštovanje ove predostrožnosti može da dovede do 
opekotina ili promrzlina.

Obaveštenja za korisnike u EvropiObaveštenja za korisnike u Evropi

Ovaj simbol ukazuje na to da električna i elektronska 
oprema treba da se zasebno uklone.

Sledeće važi samo za korisnike u evropskim zemljama:
• Ovaj proizvod je namenjen za zasebno uklanjanje 

(odnošenje) na odgovarajući centar/mesto za 
sakupljanje otpada. Ne uklanjajte ga zajedno sa 
kućnim otpadom.

• Zasebno odnošenje i reciklaža pomažu da se sačuvaju prirodni 
resursi i da se spreče negativne posledice po ljudsko zdravlje i 
okolinu do kojih može doći usled nepravilnog uklanjanja.

• Za više informacija, kontaktirajte prodavca ili lokalne organe 
nadležne za upravljanje otpadom.

Delovi MC-DC3 (slika 1)Delovi MC-DC3 (slika 1)

●q Dugme okidača ●e Kabl

●w Zaključavanje dugmeta okidača ●r Utičnica

Povezivanje MC-DC3Povezivanje MC-DC3
Slika prikazuje Z50II.

1 Isključite fotoaparat.

2 Otvorite poklopac koji štiti mikrofon fotoaparata i 
konektor za daljinsku kontrolu/slušalice.

3 Ubacite utičnicu žičane daljinske kontrole u fotoaparat 
konektora za daljinsku kontrolu/slušalice kao što je 
prikazano na slici 2.
Ne koristite snagu niti pokušajte da ubacite utičnicu pri uglu.

4 Uključite fotoaparat.

Korišćenje MC-DC3Korišćenje MC-DC3
• Dugme okidača na MC-DC3 funkcije na isti način kao dugme okidača 

na fotoaparatu i kada je pritisnuto do pola i kada je pritisnuto skroz 
do dole. Pogledajte dostavljenu dokumentaciju sa fotoaparatom 
za detalje o dugmetu okidača fotoaparata. Kada rukujete MC-DC3 
dugmetom okidača, prikaz ekspozicije fotoaparata i druge funkcije 
funkcionišu kao kada koristite dugme okidača na fotoaparatu.

• MC-DC3 dugme okidača može da se zaključa u potpuno 
pritisnutoj poziciji kada se sklizne bravica u poziciju DRŽI (slika 3). 
Da otpustite bravicu, skliznite je u suprotnom smeru.

Mere predostrožnosti za korišćenjeMere predostrožnosti za korišćenje
• Povežite MC-DC3 na konektor za daljinsku kontrolu/slušalice 

fotoaparata. MC-DC3 neće raditi ako je povezan na ulaz 
konektora eksternog mikrofona istog oblika.

• Ne povezujte niti prekinite povezivanje MC-DC3 dok je fotoaparat 
uključen. Nemogućnost da poštujete ovu meru predostrožnosti 
može da dovede do greške u radu.

• Za rukovanje bez problema, postarajte se da je utičnica čvrsto 
povezana.

• Ne nosite fotoaparat uz MC-DC3 niti izlažite fotoaparat ili kabl fi zičkim 
udarima dok je kabl povezan. Nemogućnost da se poštuje ova mera 
predostrožnosti bi mogla da dovede do toga da se kabl isključi.

Specifi kacijeSpecifi kacije

Dimenzije 
(Š × V × D)

Oko 23 × 16 × 81 mm, ne uključujući 

projekcije

Težina Oko 45 g

Temperatura rada −20 °C– 50 °C

Dužina kabla Oko 1000 mm

Nikon čuva pravo da promeni izgled, specifi kacije i učinak ovog 
proizvoda bilo kad i bez prethodne napomene.

Bg Кабел за дистанционно управление
Ръководство на потребителя

Благодарим ви, че закупихте кабел за дистанционно 
управление MC-DC3. Можете да използвате този продукт 
с безогледални фотоапарати Nikon, които са оборудвани с 
конектор за слушалки/дистанционно управление. MC-DC3 
може да се използва за:
• дистанционна работа с фотоапарата при правене на снимки 

от близко разстояние и в други ситуации, при които най-
малкото движение на фотоапарата води до размазване

• задържане на спусъка натиснат за продължителни 
експозиции (bulb (продължителна ръчна експозиция, докато 
е натиснат спусъкът) и серия от снимки

За вашата безопасностЗа вашата безопасност
За да предотвратите повреждане на имущество или 
нараняване на вас или други хора, прочетете „За вашата 
безопасност“ изцяло преди да използвате този продукт.

След като прочетете тези инструкции за безопасност, ги 
запазете на леснодостъпно място за бъдещи справки.

A ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Неспазването на предпазните мерки, 
обозначени с тази икона, може да доведе до сериозни 
наранявания или смърт.

  AA ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ

• • Не разглобявайте и не модифицирайте този продукт.Не разглобявайте и не модифицирайте този продукт.
Не докосвайте вътрешните части, които се оголват в Не докосвайте вътрешните части, които се оголват в 
резултат на падане или друг инцидент.резултат на падане или друг инцидент.
Неспазването на тези предпазни мерки може да доведе до 
токов удар или други наранявания.

• • Дръжте сух.Дръжте сух.
Не използвайте с мокри ръце.Не използвайте с мокри ръце.
Неспазването на тези предпазни мерки може да доведе до 
пожар или токов удар.

• • Не използвайте този продукт при наличието на Не използвайте този продукт при наличието на 
възпламеним прах или газ като пропан, бензин или възпламеним прах или газ като пропан, бензин или 
аерозоли.аерозоли.
Неспазването на тази предпазна мярка може да доведе до 
експлозия или пожар.

• • Дръжте този продукт на място, недостъпно за деца.Дръжте този продукт на място, недостъпно за деца.
Неспазването на тази предпазна мярка може да доведе до 
нараняване или повреда на продукта.
Освен това имайте предвид, че малките части 
представляват опасност от задавяне.
Ако дете погълне някоя част от този продукт, потърсете 
незабавна медицинска помощ.

• • Не използвайте с голи ръце в места, изложени на Не използвайте с голи ръце в места, изложени на 
много високи или ниски температури.много високи или ниски температури.
Неспазването на тази предпазна мярка може да доведе до 
изгаряния или измръзвания.

Важно за клиентите в ЕвропаВажно за клиентите в Европа

Този символ означава, че електрическото и електронно 
оборудване трябва да се събират разделно.

Следното важи само за потребителите в 
европейските страни:
• Този продукт е предназначен за разделно 

събиране в подходящите за това събирателни 
пунктове. Да не се изхвърля като битов отпадък.

• Разделното събиране и рециклирането помагат да се запазят 
природните ресурси и да се предотвратят негативните 
последици за човешкото здраве и природата, които могат да 
възникнат от неправилното изхвърляне на отпадъците.

• За повече информация се обърнете към магазина или към 
местните власти, отговорни за събиране на отпадъците.

Части на MC-DC3 (Фигура 1)Части на MC-DC3 (Фигура 1)

●q Спусък ●e Кабел

●w Ключалка на спусъка ●r Щепсел

Свързване на MC-DC3Свързване на MC-DC3
Илюстрацията показва Z50II.

1 Изключете фотоапарата.

2 Отворете капачето, което предпазва микрофона 
на фотоапарата и конекторите за слушалки/
дистанционно управление.

3 Поставете накрайника на кабела за дистанционно 
управление в конектора за слушалки/дистанционно 
управление на фотоапарата, както е показано на 
Фигура 2.
Не прилагайте сила и не се опитвайте да вкарате щепсела 
под ъгъл.

4 Включете фотоапарата.

Използване на MC-DC3Използване на MC-DC3
• Спусъкът на MC-DC3 работи по същия начин, както 

спусъкът на фотоапарата, когато е натиснат наполовина и 
когато е натиснат надолу докрай. Вижте документацията, 
предоставена с фотоапарата за подробности относно спусъка 
на фотоапарата. Когато работите с бутона за затвора MC-DC3, 
дисплеят на експозицията на фотоапарата и други функции 
работят, както когато използвате спусъка на фотоапарата.

• Спусъкът на MC-DC3 може да бъде заключен в напълно 
натисната позиция, като плъзнете заключването до позиция 
HOLD (Фигура 3). За да освободите заключването, го плъзнете 
в обратна посока.

Предпазни мерки при употребаПредпазни мерки при употреба
• Свържете MC-DC3 към конектора за слушалки/дистанционно 

управление на фотоапарата. MC-DC3 няма да функционира, 
ако е свързан към конектора за вход на външен микрофон с 
една и съща форма.

• Не свързвайте или разкачайте MC-DC3, докато фотоапаратът 
е включен. Неспазването на тази предпазна мярка може да 
доведе до повреда.

• За безпроблемна работа се уверете, че щепселът е свързан 
правилно.

• Не носете фотоапарата за MC-DC3 и не подлагайте 
фотоапарата или кабела на силни удари, докато кабелът е 
свързан. В противен случай кабелът може да се откачи от 
контакта.

СпецификацииСпецификации

Размери 
(Ш × В × Д)

Прибл. 23 × 16 × 81 mm, без издадените 
части

Тегло Около 45 g

Работна температура −20 °C– 50 °C

Дължина на кабела Около 1000 mm

Nikon си запазва правото да променя външния вид, 
спецификациите и работата на този продукт по всяко време и 
без предизвестие.
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